
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee

Agenda
Wednesday, 11 May 2016
7.00 pm,
Access point, ground floor
Laurence House, Lewisham Council
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Simone van Elk (02083146441)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 1 - 6

2.  Declarations of interest 7 - 10

3.  Council's employee survey - Talkback 2015

To follow

4.  Poverty review - final report and recommendations 11 - 38

5.  Select Committee work programme 39 - 52

6.  Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet



Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 11 May 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 3 May 2016

Councillor David Michael (Chair)
Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Colin Elliott
Councillor Stella Jeffrey
Councillor Alicia Kennedy
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor John Paschoud
Councillor Luke Sorba
Councillor Paul Upex
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14 April 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors David Michael (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Jim Mallory, John Paschoud, Luke Sorba and Paul Upex and 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Elliott, Stella Jeffrey and Alicia Kennedy

ALSO PRESENT: Gary Connors (Strategic Community Safety Services Manager), Barrie 
Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney (Head 
of Crime Reduction and Supporting People), Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) and 
David Edwards (Food Safety Manager)

1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice Chair

1.1 Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the item, and invited Members 
to confirm the election of Councillor David Michael as the Chair of the 
Committee and Councillor James-J Walsh as the Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

1.2 RESOLVED: that Councillor David Michael be confirmed as Chair of the 
Committee and that Councillor James-J Walsh be confirmed as Vice-Chair.   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016

2.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 be agreed, subject to 
the following amendment: 

 That paragraph 5.3 include that the Committee wanted to be kept informed 
about the progress of the community payback scheme. 

2.2 The Chair asked about the Committee’s referral on the Comprehensive 
Equalities Scheme to the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel. Simone van Elk 
(Scrutiny Manager) related the following based on the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Business Panel: that the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel suggested that all members briefing on the Comprehensive Equalities 
Scheme be arranged. 

2.3 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 be agreed, 
subject to the amendment in paragraph 5.3

3. Declarations of interest

3.1 The following non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

Councillor David Michael is a working patron of the Marsha Phoenix Trust. 



2

Councillor John Paschoud is a member of the Voluntary Action Lewisham’s 
Children and Young People Forum (in relation to agenda item 4 Select Committee 
work programme). 
Councillor Jim Mallory is a member of the Lee Green Lives community 
organisation (in relation to agenda item 4 Select Committee work programme). 
Councillor Brenda Dacres is a Trustee of the New Cross Gate Trust (in relation to 
agenda item 4 Select Committee work programme). 

4. Select Committee work programme

4.1 Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The following key 
points were noted: 

 That the draft work programme contained suggestions from officers, items 
considered each year, items considered by virtue of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference, and suggestions from last year’s Committee. 

 That some meetings already have four or more items scheduled.
 That the Committee might find the prioritisation process on page 17 helpful in 

prioritising its work. 

4.2 In the discussion that followed, the Committee agreed to: 

 To move the Tuesday 6 September meeting to Thursday 15 September. 
 To remove the item on VAWG service from the draft work programme and to 

incorporate information on work done more broadly against VAWG into the 
report on Safer Lewisham Plan monitoring and update scheduled for the 
September meeting. 

 To combine the item on the Council’s employee survey 2015 and the Council’s 
employment profile into one report scheduled for the 4 July meeting.

 That the item on the Leisure Centre Contracts may fall within the Terms of 
Reference of Healthier Communities Select Committee but the Committees 
specifically requested that this item was also presented to them. 

 That the item on the Criminal Justice System and the Probation Service are 
brought to the same meeting on 19 October. 

 To receive a report on the London Fire Brigade at the 4 July meeting, instead of 
inviting Lewisham’s Borough Commander for the fire brigade to the 19 October 
meeting. The item was to include information on which decision was taken by 
the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority to save £6.4m for 2016-17, 
the Council’s submitted response to the consultation around the two options for 
this budget saving, and any available information about drafting of the 6th 
London Safety Plan. 

 That the item on developing capacity in the voluntary sector be considered for a 
short in-depth review instead of an agenda item for 28 November meeting. The 
topic would include questions around how the voluntary sector could be best 
supported in developing and maintaining capacity. The topic should also look at 
how volunteering could be encouraged as well whether there would be 
opportunities for crowdfunding activities. 

 That the report on Local Assemblies be scheduled for the 28 November 
meeting. The item should contain information about how each assemblies’ grant 
programme was managed. Evidence should also be sought from fellow 



3

Councillors and members of assembly coordinating groups in addition to 
Council staff. 

 That the item on the evaluation of changes to the voluntary sector 
accommodation be moved to the 8 March meeting. 

 That, while this item and its scheduling still needed to be discussed with the 
Lewisham Disability Coalition, the item on Lewisham Disability Coalition: 
Accessibility of the public realm for people with disabilities could be considered 
as an item for the Sustainable Development Select Committee. 

 That the item on library service performance monitoring should include 
information on any lessons learned from the experience with the community 
libraries set up in 2011. The item should also include information about the 
building maintenance of community libraries, their general facilities and 
provision of IT. The item should be scheduled so that any new contracts with 
community groups to manage any of the libraries had been in existence long 
enough to provide the Committee with a meaningful opportunity to evaluate 
their performance alongside the rest of the libraries. This could mean the item 
would be considered in 2017-18 municipal year. 

 That the item on the impact of welfare reform would be removed from the work 
programme. That the Committee instead consider a short in-depth review to 
look at modelling of the demographic changes in the borough so the Committee 
can evaluate the balance of socio-economic groups across the borough. 

4.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee’s meeting scheduled for 6 September be 
moved to 15 September, and that Committee’s suggestions be incorporated into 
its draft work programme for submission to Overview and Scrutiny Business 
Panel.

5. Review of the enforcement service

5.1 Geeta Subramaniam (Head of Crime Reduction and Supporting People) 
introduced the item. The following key points were noted:

 The new service was created following a proposal from the Lewisham Future 
Programme, which had been agreed by Mayor and Cabinet. This report details 
a review of the service after it had been operating for 6 months. 

 All staff had received training on all aspects of the work of the new service. 
 Information about the new service was not yet available in one place on the 

Council’s website. This was area that the service was looking to improve. 
 There had been a lot more activity in the area of licensing than originally 

expected, but no deadlines had been missed. 
 There had been 15 unauthorised traveller encampments in the borough since 

August 2015. In the same period last year, there had been three. 
 Some services had had to be stopped following budget reductions and the 

subsequent forming of the new service, for example a monthly surgery for any 
issues. This has now stopped as a standard practice and instead a risk based 
approach is taken. A lot of preventative work in schools) has been decreased. A 
number of road shows to raise awareness about the service have also stopped. 

 There are a number of risks for the service and its performance. Changes are 
happening in partner organisations such as the police, fire brigade and 



4

probation while the new service has been developing which could lead to 
problems in the future. 

5.2 Geeta Subramaniam, Gary Connors (Strategic Community Safety Services 
Manager) and David Edwards (Food Safety Manager) responded to questions 
from the Committee. The following key points were noted: 

 Officers would investigate the issues raised by Committee M
[...]
rategy would allow staff to work more efficiently whilst mobile as 

part of their work. This improved mobile working service should significantly 
reduce unnecessary travel time back to the office for staff. 

 The list of training provided to staff is extensive and all staff have completed all 
those training sessions. All members of staff would have used knowledge from 
all those different sessions within a two week period of working for the new 
service. 

 There were no concerns around staff retention at this point, as some members 
of staff from elsewhere in the organisation had specifically asked to be notified if 
new positions became available. 

 A risk based approach has been used in the area of food safety since the early 
1990s. Venues were assessed for whether they cater to vulnerable groups such 
as hospital, schools or nursing homes. They were also assessed for whether 



5

they were using particularly high-risk methods such as for example dry ice. If a 
complaint was raised about a venue, an immediate review would take place. 

5.3 Standing orders were suspended at 21.25 to enable the completion of the 
Committee’s business. 

5.4 The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 The Committee requested again that a brief note would be circulated to all 
Councillors to inform them about the services provided by the CER, the contact 
details for the team, and the hours they are contactable. 

 The Committee expressed concern about depleted resources for the 
Environmental Protection Service given the potentially serious consequences of 
cases of contaminated land. 

 If partner organisations and external agencies such as consumer rights advise 
were experiencing budget cuts, there was a risk for the service provided to 
residents if these organisation had to be relied upon for referrals. 

 That the service seemed to be doing good work and needed to be properly 
supported in their communications with the public. The information on the 
Council’s website should be improved so all information about the service was 
in one easy to find location. 

5.5  The Committee resolved to advise Mayor and Cabinet of the following:

The Committee was concerned about the depleted resources available to the 
environmental services including those areas dealing with contaminated land. The 
Committee sought assurances that adequate resources have been put in place to 
both minimise the risk of a major incident occurring and, should a major incident 
occur, that sufficient resources are in place to respond given the potentially 
serious consequences.

The Committee was also concerned about the increased reliance by the service 
on external agencies to provide advice and support to residents (such as 
Consumer Advice). The Committee specifically highlighted the dependence on 
organisations in the voluntary sector in light of reducing budgets in both the 
voluntary sector and public sector more generally.  

The Committee noted the good work done by the new Crime, Enforcement & 
Regulation Service (CER) and the Environmental Health Service during and 
following reorganisation. The Committee felt this work should be adequately 
supported by a dedicated communications strategy as well as general support 
from the Council’s communications service, especially with regards to information 
on the service being available in one place on the Council’s website. 

5.6 RESOLVED: That the report be noted, and the Committee’s views as agreed 
be referred to Mayor and Cabinet. 

6. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet



6

The Committee’s views under item 5 were referred to Mayor and Cabinet. 

The meeting ended at 9.55 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee

Title Declaration of interests

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2

Class Part 1 (open) 11 May 2016

Declaration of int
[...]
 out of this report. 
However, the financial implications of any specific recommendations 
will need to be considered in due course. 



6. Equalities implications

6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations set out in this report. The 
Council works to eliminate unlawful discrimination and harassment, 
promote equality of opportunity and good relations between different 
groups in the community and to recognise and to take account of 
people’s differences. 

For more information on this report please contact Simone van Elk, Scrutiny 
Manager, on 020 8314 6441



___________________________________________________________________

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Poverty in Lewisham 

Safer Stronger Select Committee 

May 2016

________________________________________

Membership of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
in 2016-17: 

Councillor David Michael (Chair)  

Councillor James-J Walsh  (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Brenda Dacres     

Councillor Colin Elliott     

Councillor Stella Jeffrey    

Councillor Alicia Kennedy    

Councillor Jim Mallory     

Councillor John Paschoud     

Councillor Luke Sorba     

Councillor Paul Upex    

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=191
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=142
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=192
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=177
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=141
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=176
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=147
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=170
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=116


1

Contents

1. Chair’s introduction 2

2. Executive summary 3

3. Recommendations 4

4. Introduction and scope of review 5

5. The concept of poverty  7

6. Findings and recommendations 11

6.1 Measurem
[...]
or the Council to determine when 
comparing figures for child poverty between different years, whether those same children are 
still living in the borough.  Lewisham each year has 4,700 births and 1,600 deaths which 
creates a net natural increase of the population of 3,100. There is a net international 

13 This is measured as 60% of contemporary median equivalised household income
14 http://www.theguardian.com/society/2016/feb/26/uk-government-forced-to-retain-household-
income-as-measure-of-child-poverty 

http://www.theguardian.com/society/2016/feb/26/uk-government-forced-to-retain-household-income-as-measure-of-child-poverty
http://www.theguardian.com/society/2016/feb/26/uk-government-forced-to-retain-household-income-as-measure-of-child-poverty


13

migration of 1,900 and net domestic migration out of Lewisham of 2,400. This means that 
children that were measured to be living in relative poverty one year, could have stayed in 
the borough, moved or just entered the next year.

6.1.15 The witness from the GLA suggested some indicators could be used by local 
authorities to establish which children are living in persistent poverty. Local authorities may 
hold data such as which children are the recipients of free school meals over a number of 
years or whether their families are recipients of Council tax rebates over a number of years. 
There are also secondary indicators that could be gathered by Council’s Public Health or 
social housing teams. An accurate indicator for persistent poverty has to be measured 
consistently over time and enable data to be traced to individual residents. 

6.2 POVERTY IN LEWISHAM

Data from the 2015 Indices of Multiple Deprivation

6.2.1 On 30 September 2015 the Department for Communities and Local Government 
released the Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) for England. The indices measures 
relative deprivation at lower layer super output area (LSOA) level, across nearly 33,000 local 
authority areas with 169 of those LSOAs
[...]
o provide signposting to benefits and council tax advice when notified of a 
death concerning a joint tenancy.

 Delivery of a programme providing new council tenants with an incentivised Credit 
Union account, with an incentivised £10 deposit to encourage saving.

 Lincolnshire County Council is developing a scheme with schools that ensures 
more families entitled to Free School Meals automatically receive access them. 

 Development of a focused regeneration scheme in one of the city’s most deprived 
wards, with a particular focus on tackling poor quality housing in the private sector, 
and inclusion of a community shop.

The Camden Equality Taskforce 

6.7.4 The Camden Equality Taskforce was set up in July 2012 by Camden Council to 
understand and tackle the inequality faced by residents and communities in Camden. 
Although issues of inequality are different to poverty, the ability for people to enjoy a 
comfortable standard of living, with independence and security was a focus for the 
Taskforce. The Taskforce focused its recommendations on areas where the Council has 
either some degree of influence or is able to make direct interventions. 

6.7.5  One of the recommendations of the Taskforce was to work with all employers to 
increase job opportunities for mothers. Since this recommendation was accepted by 
Camden Council’s Cabinet, the Council has made significant progress to increase job 
opportunities for mothers. In particular, the Council has successfully commissioned two 
Growth Fund projects, which are raising the profile of maternal employment and providing 
innovative support to mothers. These projects are: Camden Women Like Us, which is 
developing a universal service for mothers seeking employment; and the Camden Parents 
First project (led by Hopscotch), which is supporting long-term unemployed mothers with 
complex barriers to employment. 

6.7.6 Another recommendation of the Taskforce was that public services across Camden 
should adopt a ‘no wron
[...]
 Select Committee will need to give due consideration 
to this.

9. Date of next meeting

The date of the next meeting is Monday 4 July 2016.

Background Documents

Lewisham Council’s Constitution

Centre for Public Scrutiny: the Good Scrutiny Guide



Appendix A



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee work programme 2016-17 Programme of work

Work item Type of item Priority Strategic
priority

Delivery
deadline 14-Apr 11-May 04-Jul 15-Sep 19-Oct 28-Nov 17-Jan 08-Mar

Election of the Chair and Vice-Chair Constitutional requirement N/A - April

Select Committee work programme Standard item High CP1 April

Review of the Enforcement service Policy development High CP4 April

Poverty review - report and recommendations In-depth review Medium CP10 May M&C response
expected

Council's employee survey 2015

Local police service update Performance monitoring Medium CP4 May

Leisure centre contract update Policy development High CP9 May

London fire brigade Performance monitoring Medium CP4 July

Library service - provision of community library facilities Policy development High CP 10 July

Provision for the LGBT community Standard review Medium CP1

 Council's employment profile Information item Medium CP10 July

Short review Developing capacity in the voluntary sector In-depth review High CP10 Ongoing scoping paper evidence
session

evidence
session

report and
recommendatio
ns

LEWISHAM FUTURE PROGRAMME Standard item High CP10 Ongoing

Safer Lewisham Plan - monitoring and update Performance monitoring Medium CP4 Sept

Criminal justice system Policy development Low CP4 Oct

Probation service update Standard item Low CP4 Oct

Local Assemblies Performance monitoring Low CP1 Nov

Short review Demographic changes to borough's population in-depth review High CP 10 Ongoing scoping paper evidence
session

report and
recommendatio
ns

Main grant programme funding Standard item High CP10 January

Evaluation of changes to voluntary sector accommodation Performance monitoring 
[...]
ive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

 

Prevention and Inclusion 
Contract Award

29/06/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Janet Daby, 
Cabinet Member 
Community Safety

 

Besson Street Parts 1 & 2 13/07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for  



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Date included in 
forward plan

Description of matter under 
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials

Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

March 2016 Campshill Road Extra Care 
Scheme

07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 

February 2016 Contract Award Cleaning 07/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

 

February 2016 Contract Award Planned and 
Preventative Maintenance

07/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

 

February 2016 Insurance Renewal 09/16
Overview and 
Scrutiny Business 
Panel

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Poverty review - final report and recommendations
	4_PovertyReview_Appendix1Report_11052016

	5 Select Committee work programme
	5_WorkProgramme_AppendixB_WorkPlan2016-17_11052016
	5_SSCSC_WorkProgramme_AppendixC_KeyDecisionPlan_12052016




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 May 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors David Michael (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Stella Jeffrey, Jim Mallory, John Paschoud and Paul Upex 
and Alan Hall

APOLOGIES: Councillors Alicia Kennedy and Luke Sorba

ALSO PRESENT: Paul Aladenika (Service Group Manager, Policy Development and 
Analytical Insight), Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member Resources), Simone van 
Elk (Scrutiny Manager), Andreas Ghosh (Head of Personnel & Development) and 
Councillor Joan Millbank (Cabinet Member Third Sector & Community)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 were agreed. 

2. Declarations of interest

The following interests were declared: 

Councillor David Michael is a working patron of the Marsha Phoenix Trust, and a 
member of the Lewisham Safer Neighbourhood Board
Councillor John Paschoud is a member of the Voluntary Action Lewisham’s 
Children and Young People Forum
Councillor Paul Upex is a board member of Voluntary Services Lewisham.
Councillor Walsh is a founder of Lewisham Council’s LGBT+ group

3. Council's employee survey - Talkback 2015

3.1 Andreas Ghosh (Head of Human Resources) introduced the report. The 
following key points were noted: 

 The Council’s employee survey was conducted in 2015 by an independent 
company, and provided staff with an opportunity to anonymously say what 
they thought about working for Lewisham Council. This survey was 
conducted every three years 

 The survey asked staff for their perspectives on how they were managed and 
how budget reductions were managed as well as their suggestions for 
improvements. 

 Staff strongly identify with Lewisham as a place but identify less strongly with 
the organisation itself.  

 Staff were asked what improvements could be made, and the work 
environment was mentioned most frequently. The two areas that were 



2

mentioned most often after the work environment, were better 
communication with staff, and more resources and a more manageable 
workload. 

 Staff tended to feel more engaged when they held more senior positions in 
the Council, when they felt they had been communicated with more, and 
when they felt good work they’d done had been acknowledged by their 
managers. Part-time staff tended to feel less engaged. 

 The Council’s Executive Management Team (EMT) had been informed of 
staff’s suggestions for improvement.  

3.2 Andreas Ghosh answered questions from the Committee. The following key 
points were noted: 

 The Council did not have a dedicated team that was responsible for internal 
communications with staff. This function was done by the human resources 
section. For staff to feel that communications with them were improving, 
managers across the Council needed to lead this work. 

 The suggestions for improvements had been referred to relevant groups in 
the Council to progress. The comments around performance management 
had been referred to the Council’s Strategic Performance Improvement 
Group. The comments around communication and engagement had been 
referred to EMT for action. The comments around the work environment and 
technology had been referred to the two Council services responsible for 
those areas. 

 The response rates to the survey were lower than in other similar sized local 
authorities. There were less responses from staff that did not work in 
Laurence House. 

 The results of the survey had been shared with the trade unions, and they 
had been asked for suggestions for improvements. 

 The possibility of a link between what staff feel are poor tools and equipment, 
and poor performance by staff would be investigated. 

 Staff from a black or minority ethnic background feel that their skills are 
underutilised when compared to staff overall. 

 The Council was planning to reduce the numbers of temporary staff 
employed by the Council. Sometimes temporary staff were hired to enable 
reorganisations to take place, so this could create temporary spikes in the 
numbers of temporary staff employed. 

 There is a process in place for staff to raise any issues, such as not having a 
performance appraisal. Staff can initially raise concerns with their managers. 
They can then notify their union. If multiple staff highlight the same issue than 
unions can raise this at their regular liaison meetings. There is also a formal 
grievance process that staff can use that has been agreed with the trade 
unions.  

3.3 The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 The Committee requested that all Councillors be copied in to emails that 
were sent to all members of staff.



3

 The data in the report and presentation could have been presented in such a 
way that the Committee could have been able to see whether there had been 
improvements or deteriorations in staff’s responses compared to the survey 
done three years ago. 

 The Committee as concerned that only 51% of staff had had an annual 
review in the last 12 months. 

 The Committee was also concerned that the work environment had been 
mentioned most by staff as an area for improvement but that none of the 
actions listed in the presentation referred to this. 

 The Council should make extra effort to engage with staff that work outside of 
Laurence House, especially as these staff are likely to engage with members 
of the public frequently. 

 Many staff are also residents of the borough, and the Council should 
consider how to best make use of this when communicating with residents. 

3.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report, and that the following 
views of the Committee be referred to Mayor and Cabinet: 

The Committee was interested in the results of the employee survey, but felt there 
wasn’t enough information about what actions would be taken as a result. The 
Committee wanted to see that the comments and suggestions by staff in the 
employee survey were acted on by the Council’s management. 

The Committee therefore requested that a detailed action plan is produced that 
reflects the range of concerns expressed by staff and sets out in detail how these 
concerns would be addressed. The plan should indicate a timeline for completion 
of actions as well as definitions of what would constitute success in each instance. 

The Committee was particularly concerned by the number of comments from staff 
that the working environment could be improved, the fact that only 51% of staff 
had had an appraisal or Performance Evaluation System (PES) meeting in the last 
year, and the need to improve communications from senior management with 
staff.  

4. Poverty review - final report and recommendations

4.1 Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The following key 
points were noted: 

 The Committee had decided to conduct a review into poverty at their 1 July 2015 
meeting. Evidence sessions had been received from Council officers including the 
Chief Executive as well as an officer from the social exclusion team in the Greater 
London Authority’s Intelligence Unit. 

 The evidence gathered during the review had been presented in the report. 
 The Committee was asked to put forward recommendations to submit to Mayor and 

Cabinet. 

4.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report, and that the following 
recommendations be made, and the report and recommendations be referred to 
Mayor and Cabinet: 



4

1. That the Council should agree a definition of poverty to set a direction for the 
Council’s work in tackling poverty and its effects, as well as develop key 
performance indicators so that levels of poverty in the borough can be effectively 
monitored.

2. That the Council reviews how it evaluates tenders for contracts, to ensure that a 
proper weighting is given to tenders that would improve employment opportunities 
for the local workforce and business opportunities for local suppliers.

3. That the Mayor makes representations to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government that the implementation of the Pay to Stay housing policy 
should take account of the high housing costs faced by people in London and be 
adjusted to prevent exacerbating poverty faced by London residents.
4. That the Council should organise a poverty summit similar to those organised in 
City of Lincoln Council with the aim of formulating a joined-up approach against 
poverty in the borough. Key experts in the field, such as the Child Poverty Action 
Group and Joseph Rowntree Trust, should be invited to attend alongside partner 
organisations and representatives for Lewisham Council. 

5. The Council should establish a Lewisham Poverty Taskforce to understand and 
tackle the poverty faced by residents and communities in Lewisham, bringing 
Council representatives together with partner organisations of the Council. The 
taskforce would be responsible for working with key stakeholders to action 
Council’s policies that tackle poverty. The Committee recommends that the 
Lewisham Poverty Taskforce pursue the following issues: 

 Tackling in-work poverty in the borough;
 Tackling out-of-work poverty, namely for pensioners relying on state pensions;
 Tackling poverty prevalent amongst young families struggling with a combination 

of housing and child care costs; 
 Ensuring residents are proactively informed about legislative changes that could 

impact both positively and negatively on their income and general financial 
welfare; 

 Staying up-to-date on legislative changes and advise on appropriate changes to the 
Council’s work accordingly. 

6. That the Mayor add the issue of poverty to one or more of the Cabinet portfolios 
to ensure that there is continuous oversight by the Council’s Executive on the 
Council’s actions to tackle poverty.

5. Select Committee work programme

5.1 Simone van Elk introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and decided that: 

 That the item on Provision for the LGBT community be moved to 17 January 2017 
meeting.

 That the scoping paper for the mini-review into Developing capacity in the voluntary 
sector be moved to the 15 September meeting.



5

 That the report on the Employment profile be received as an information item, and 
therefore not be subject to discussion at the Committee. 

5.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted, and that the work programme be 
agreed subject to the discussed amendments.  

6. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet

That the Committee’s views under item 3 Council’s employee survey – Talkback 
2015, and that the Poverty review report and recommendations be referred to 
Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


